
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM 

CIP No. CIP10509-20A & CIP10509-20B Related  Item:  

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Safe and Livable Community; Quality Municipal Services 

PREPARED BY:  

 

 

Dale Daffern 

Public Works Director 

Respectfully Submitted 

 

 

Ryann Juden 

City Manager  

MEETING DATE:  

9/1/2021 

 

  

NUMBER: 8. 
 

SUBJECT:  

Approve First Amendment to Agreement to Use Local Government Contract for Annual Crack Seal with 

American Pavement Preservation LLC Which Increases the Agreement Amount from $49,500 to an Amount 

Not to Exceed $400,000, Funded by the Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada for the 

Completion of the Entire El Dorado Communities Phase 1-3 Crack Sealing Projects, CIP Project Nos. 10509-

20A and 10509-20B. (Ward 3-Black, Ward 4-Cherchio) (For Possible Action) 

REQUESTED BY: 

Dale Daffern, P.E., Director of Public Works 

WARD: 

3 - Councilman Black 

4 - Mayor Pro Tempore Cherchio 

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION:  

That the City Council approve the First Amendment to Use Local Government Contract for the annual crack 

seal with American Pavement Preservation LLC from $49,500 to an amount not to exceed $400,000 for the 

Completion of the Entire El Dorado Communities Phase 1-3 crack sealing projects. 

FISCAL IMPACT:   

AMOUNT: $400,000  

EXPLANATION: 

$49,500 Original Contract Amount 

$350,500 Increase + 15% Contingency 

$400,000 Total Revised Contract Amount 

This is funded  by RTC for the Intersection and Roadway 

Improvements CIP10509-20A & 20B 

 

ACCOUNT NUMBER:  

473-290312-450540 (CIP10509-20A & 

CIP10509-20B) 

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

On May 18, 2021, City Council approved the agreement to use Local Government Contract for the annual 

crack seal.  This request to amend the crack seal agreement will complete the entire El Dorado Communities 

Phase One to Three crack sealing project. 

 

NRS 332.195 permits a governing body to use contracts of other government with the authorization of the 

contracting vendor without requiring competitive bidding and the Providers authorizes the use of the Original 

Contracts pursuant to NRS 332.195.   

 

 


